--
c
LINC-8 SIMULATOR TRAP PROCESSOR
Order DEC-12-SllB-D from Program Library, Digital Equipment
Corporation, Maynard, Massachusetts 01754 Price $1.00
Direct comments concerning this document to:
Software Information Service
Digital Equipment Corporation

CASE key and then some other key such as . ,= andE3are obtained in the PDP-12 by striking a single
Teletype key. The Teletype keys which are used to obtain the various LINC codes are indicated in
the following diagram of the Teletype keyboard.
0 Q CD ~ CD CD CD G) Q Q 0 0 ®
@QQG)QG)QG)G)QG)@@
8QQG)QQQQCDQ0@88
8Q e> 0 Q G) w woo oe
I SPACE I
Figure 1. location of LINC keys on the Teletype keyboard
4
0
0
0
(
An additional exception to strict classic LINC compatibility concerns "echoing" of keyboard characters.
Characters typed into a user program running with the trap processor are automatically printed on the
Teleprinter by the trap processor. Instructions for suppressing this feature are given in Section 6.6,
Adaption to Suppress Teletype Character Echoing.
4. 1 Illegal Teletype Characters
Some teletype keys, such as the semi-colon key, are not used for any LINC characters, either standard
or special. These keys should not be struck when the trap processor is being used to run LINC or
LINC-8 programs. If one of these illegal keys is struck, it is printed on the Teletype preceded by an
up arrow, "t". Control is not returned to the user's LINC-8 or classic LINC program until a legal
character is struck.
The following Teletype keyboard characters are illegal:
! ' II, TAB, (, ) f *, ? , ] , t, ;, <, >.
4. 2 Undefined Instruction Error Stop
The trap processor halts al location 130 in memory segment 0 when any instruction other than a Teletype
input or output instruction is given. The trapped instruction is contained in the accumulator, and the
address of the instruction is in location 134 of memory segment 0.
5. INTERNAL OPERATION
5. l Overview
Teletype input·-output in LINC and UNC-8 program5 involves only three instruction>: Keyboard
(mnemonic KBD; instruction code 515), Type Out (mnemonic TYP; instruction code 514) and Key Struck
(mnemonic KST; instruction code 415). These are the only Lll'~C-8 instructions whose operation
involve> the LINC-B Simulator Trap Processor. The proces'.;ing performed by the LINC-8 Simulator
Trap Proces>or for tlie KBD and TYP imtructiom consist<. of detection of their execution by the user
program, and execution of programming to reproduce in detail their LINC-8 or classic LINC effect.
The KST instruction is a skip instruction which skips when the Teletype keyboard flag is set. This flag
is set by the hardware when the operator strikes a Teletype key. The trap processor clears it when there
is no keyboard character available for the user program to read in.
5
Processing for the trapped instructions KBD and TYP consists of three steps. Processing is initiated by
the occurrence of an instruction trap. The first step consists of the identification of the instruction
causing the trap. The second step is the execution of programming to simulate the LINC-8 effect of
the particular trapped instruction. The final step is the return of control to the user program.
Jn addition to the "trap processor proper", which performs as described above, the program as distrib­
uted contains small amounts of code to implement the various console restarts described above.
5.2 Console Starts and Restarts